

2-17-2017

Cuc Phuoc Ho v. State Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44415

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Cuc Phuoc Ho v. State Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44415" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6659.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6659

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

CUC PHUOC HO,)	
)	No. 44415
Petitioner-Respondent,)	
)	Blaine Co. Case No.
vs.)	CV-2016-294
)	
STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	
Respondent-Appellant.)	
_____)	

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF BLAINE**

**HONORABLE ROBERT J. ELGEE
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**JESSICA M. LORELLO
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**NATHAN D. RIVERA
Parmenter Rivera LLP
P.O. Box 700
Blackfoot, Idaho 83221
(208) 785-5618**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
RESPONDENT-APPELLANT**

**ATTORNEY FOR
PETITIONER-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of Facts And Course Of Proceedings.....	1
ISSUE	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
The District Court Erred In Considering The Merits Of Any Of The Claims Raised In Ho’s Untimely, Unverified Post-Conviction Petition That Improperly Alleged Error In Two Separate Underlying Criminal Cases; Alternatively, The Court Erred In Granting Ho Post-Conviction Relief	14
A. Introduction.....	14
B. Standard Of Review.....	14
C. The District Court Erred In Failing To Grant The State’s Motion To Summarily Dismiss Ho’s Untimely, Unverified Post-Conviction Petition.....	15
D. Even If The Court Did Not Err In Failing To Summarily Dismiss Ho’s Untimely, Unverified Petition, It Erred In Granting Any Relief On The Petition.....	23
1. The District Court Employed An Erroneous Prejudice Standard In Concluding Counsel Was Ineffective In Failing To Inform Ho Of The Consequences Of Pleading Guilty To Unlawful Possession Of A Firearm	24
2. To The Extent The Court Granted Relief On Ho’s Claim That Counsel Was Ineffective Because Counsel Correctly Advised Ho That The I.C. § 19-2604 Order In Ho’s 2004 Case, Entered After Ho Committed The Crime Of Unlawful Possession, Was Not A Defense, The District Court Erred	27

3. Ho Was Not Entitled To Relief On His Claim That Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing To Schedule A Hearing On Ho's I.C. § 19-2604 Motion, Filed In Ho's 2004 Case In 2007, Because The Court Has Since Held A Hearing And Granted Ho's Motion 28

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Aragon v. State</u> , 114 Idaho 758, 760 P.2d 1174 (1988).....	24, 30
<u>Baccus v. Ameripride Services</u> , 145 Idaho 346, 179 P.3d 309 (2008).....	22
<u>Berg v. State</u> , 131 Idaho 517, 960 P.2d 738 (1998).....	17
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	21
<u>Charboneau v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 900, 174 P.3d 870 (2007)	21
<u>Cowger v. State</u> , 132 Idaho 681, 978 P.2d 241 (Ct. App. 1999).....	24
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 116 Idaho 401, 775 P.2d 1243 (Ct. App. 1989)	24
<u>DeRushe v. State</u> , 146 Idaho 599, 200 P.3d 1148 (2009)	16, 17
<u>Estes v. State</u> , 111 Idaho 430, 725 P.2d 135 (1986)	15
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 122 Idaho 627, 836 P.2d 1088 (Ct. App. 1992).....	14
<u>Gibson v. State</u> , 110 Idaho 631, 718 P.2d 283 (1986).....	24
<u>Harrington v. Richter</u> , 131 S.Ct. 770 (2011).....	24
<u>Icanovic v. State</u> , 159 Idaho 524, 363 P.3d 370 (2015)	24, 26
<u>Kantor v. Kantor</u> , 160 Idaho 810, 379 P.3d 1080 (2016)	17, 22
<u>Kriebel v. State</u> , 148 Idaho 188, 219 P.3d 1204 (Ct. App. 2009).....	20
<u>Murphy v. State</u> , 156 Idaho 389, 327 P.3d 365 (2014)	21
<u>Rhoades v. State</u> , 148 Idaho 247, 220 P.3d 1066 (2009).....	20, 21
<u>Rueth v. State</u> , 103 Idaho 74, 644 P.2d 1333 (1982).....	15
<u>Sanders v. State</u> , 117 Idaho 939, 792 P.2d 964 (Ct. App. 1990).....	15
<u>Schwartz v. State</u> , 145 Idaho 186, 177 P.3d 400 (Ct. App. 2008).....	14
<u>State v. Charboneau</u> , 116 Idaho 129, 774 P.2d 299 (1989)	23

<u>State v. Goodrich</u> , 103 Idaho 430, 649 P.2d 389 (Ct. App. 1982).....	16
<u>State v. Goodrich</u> , 104 Idaho 469, 660 P.2d 934 (1983).....	16
<u>State v. Hartshorn</u> , 149 Idaho 454, 235 P.3d 404 (Ct. App. 2010).....	22
<u>State v. Lee</u> , 153 Idaho 559, 286 P.3d 537 (2012)	14
<u>State v. Yakovac</u> , 145 Idaho 437, 444, 180 P.3d 476, 483 (2008).....	17
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	23, 24

STATUTES

I.C. § 18-310	7, 9
I.C. § 18-3316	passim
I.C. § 19-2604	passim
I.C. § 19-4901	4, 19, 20
I.C. § 19-4902	passim
I.C. § 19-4906	4

RULES

I.A.R. 14(a).....	18
I.C.R. 57(c).....	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI	22
